
AMENDMENT 1 to ADDENDUM NO. 32 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 3, 2018 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Project: No Cost Reallocation to Perform Additional FY21 Asbestos Operation 
and Maintenance Program Update, Orlando International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this '6-iJ. day of ~ Ji'l-€.- , 20 z-i , 
by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION ATHORITY ("Authority"), and 
TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. ("Consultant'). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated August 3, 2018, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide continuing environmental engineering consulting 
services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment to the 
Agreement to provide for a no-cost reallocation of services to be rendered by the Consultant 
under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall reallocate previously awarded services as follows: 

ITEM ADDENDUM 37 PROPOSED REVISED 
AMENDMENT AMOUNT 

NTE Reimbursable Fees $13,117.00 ($803.25) $12,313.75 
LS Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
NTE Reimbursable $472.50 $803.25 $1,275.75 
Expenses 
Total: $13,589.50 $0.00 $13,589.50 

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated August 3, 
2018 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

Amendment 1 to Addendum 32 to 
Agreement dated August 3, 2018 

Page 1 of 2 
Rev. 8/2017 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti~ hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum this ~ day of % J 1\.-e.... , 20 2--f . 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 

this Z- day of ,4' ... Q__ , 20d- \ 

By: ±<> ~~ 
NELSON MULLINS B~ D AND 
CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Amendment 1 to Addendum 32 to 
Agreement dated August 3, 2018 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: 
David M. Patterson 
Director of Construction 

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

By: 

Page 2 of 2 

Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

Mark Mulligan , P . G. 

Printed Name 

Principal 

Title 

Rev. 8/2017 



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Memorandum 

To: 

From : 

Date: 

Members of the Construction Committee 

Dan Carrington, Environmental Project Manager 

May 25, 2021 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001 

Re: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 32 to the Continuing 
Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. for a No 
Cost Reallocation to perform Additional FY21 Asbestos Operation and Maintenance 
Program Update at Orlando International Airport. 

On February 23, 2021 , the Construction Committee approved Addendum 32 in the amount of $13,589.50 to 
the above-referenced agreement. Since that time, it has been discovered that additional time was needed in 
the field due to unforeseen circumstances as furthered described in Consultant's proposal dated April 19, 
2021 . Therefore, it is respectfully requested that funds be reallocated from Not to Exceed Fees to Not to 
Exceed Expenses . 

Addendum 32 Proposed Reallocation Revised Total 

NTE Fees $13,117.00 ($803.25) $12,313.75 

LS Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

NTE Expenses $472.50 $803.25 $1 ,275.75 

TOTAL $13,589.50 $0.00 $13 ,589.50 

There is no impact on small business participation goals. 

Funding is from Operation & Maintenance funds (301 712 170 5310010 000 00000) . Funding source verified 
by 4~.o.a, rfa4111111 , of Construction Finance on ~ ~ /~ as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve the Amendment to Addendum 32 to the 
Continuing Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants , Inc. for the services 
contained herein and amount as shown below: 

Not to Exceed Fees 
Lump Sum Fees 
Not to Exceed Expenses 
TOTAL 
Reviewed by AAC 

EXHIBIT "A" 

($803.25) 
$0.00 

$803.25 
$0.00 

C L ""')',""i-
rf 

ITEM 21 
5/25/2021 



April 19, 2021 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
5855 Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827 

Attention: Mr. Dan Carrington 

lrerracan 

Request for No Cost Reallocation 
Terracon Contract Addendum Number 32 
FY21 Asbestos Operation and Maintenance Program Update, Orlando International 
Airport 
Terracon Project No. H1207679 

Dear Mr. Carrington : 

Terracon Consulting Inc. (Terracon) is respectfully requesting a No Cost Reallocation Request in 
regard to the above referenced project. A copy of the executed Amendment is provided for your 
convenience as Attachment A. This request is to increase Total Reimbursable Expenses by 
$803.25 and decreasing Total Professional Service Fees by the same amount. 

The increase in Total Reimbursable Expenses reflect the additional laboratory analysis for 
asbestos samples collected during the Pre-Demolition Asbestos Survey and Assessment of the 
former Heintzelman Boulevard residence. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any questions or concerns regarding this 
request. 

Sincerely, 

lrerracan 
/u ) , / 
t\/ , V 

Lydia Wing 
Senior Geologist 

~«.A-L//c4J/o~-'2?'--­
Mark W. Mulligan, P.G. 
Environmental Department Manager 

Terracon Consu ltants , Inc . 1675 Lee Road Winter Park, FL 32789 
P [407] 740 6110 F [407] 740 6112 terracon .com 

Environmental • Facilities • Geotechnical • Materials 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement 

price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 

costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. 

For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing 

or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant __ T_e_r_r_a_co_n_C_o_n_s_u_lt_a~n~ts~, _ln_c_. __ 

Print Name: ___ M~a~r~k~M~u~lli~g=a~n _____ _ 

Date: --------'-'M'""a""yL.=;13::.J•c.:2::.:0=-=2:..::1"-----



ATTACHMENT A 



ADDENDUM NO. 32 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 3, 2018 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Project: Conduct FY21 Asbestos Operation and Maintenance Program Update, 
Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 2'3
11 

day of l="eb rv<vi7 , 20 z ( , 
by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORIT ("Authority"), and 
TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. ("Consultant'). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated August 3, 2018, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide continuing environmental engineering consulting services; and 

WHEREAS , under the Agreement , Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the 
Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Authority in any 
addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS , the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement 
to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows : 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
and the attached Exhibit "A." Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the 
payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO EXCEED 
amount of THIRTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE AND 50/100 DOLLARS 
($13,589.50), broken down as follows : 

Professional Fees: 
Professional Fees: 
Reimbursable Expenses: 

Total: 

NTE: 
LS: 
NTE: 

$13,117.00 
$0.00 

$472.50 

$13,589.50 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes§ 287 .135, 
as amended; 

AND 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1 ,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby 
certifies that it is ( 1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 

Addendum 32 to Agreement dated 
August 3, 2018 

Page 1 of 2 
Rev. 8/2017 



Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in 
Florida Statutes § 287 .135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria , as 
defined in Florida Statutes§ 287 .135, as amended . 

4 . Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false cert ification or has been placed on the Scrutinized 
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000.00) or more , Authority may terminate 
this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted 
a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities In Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activit ies in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria . 

5. Except as expressly modified in t11is Addendum , the Agreement dated August 3, 20 ·I s and 
all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t e parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have executed 
this Addendum this '3' day of M v ~ , 20~ . 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the ~d,nefit of GOAA only) 

this 1:_ day of Mt).,~ , 20~ l 

By: h_.e 
NELSON MULLINS BlfuAD AND 
CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Addendum 32 to Agreement dated 
August 3, 2018 

C 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By: 
David M Patterson 
Director of Construction 

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

By: 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

Printed Name 

Title 

Page 2 o f 2 
Rev . 8/2017 



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Memorandum 

To: 

From: 

Members of the Construction Committee 

Dan Carrington Environmental Manager 

February 23, 2021 

Orlando International Airp01t 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florlda, 32827·4392 
(407) 825-2001 

Date 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Environmental 
Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. to 
Conduct an FY21 Asbestos Operation and Maintenance Program Update at 
Orlando International Airport 

Consultant's proposal, dated February 4, 2021, is to update the Asbestos Operations and 
Maintenance Program consisting of, supplemental sampling, periodic walk through of areas 
pertaining to asbestos containing materials (ACM). awareness training and Operations and 
Maintenance manual update. 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 

This continuing consultant was selected tor this task based on (@ all that apply): 

0 Experience 

l:R; Expertise 

0 Available Personnel 

0 Equitable Distribution 

~ Current Workload 

D Other: _____ _ 

n,e MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. 
Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

712 
Funding is from previously approved Operation & Mainte9ance funds (301 ~ 170 5310010 
000 00000). Funding source verified by A~ .~ of Construction Finance 
on~~~ as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Addendum to the 
Continuing Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc for 
the services contained herein and amount as shown below: 

I Not to Exceed Fees 
· Lum Sum Fees 

Not to Exceed Expenses 
TOTAL 
Re~ewed by AAC ___ _ 

Greater Orlando Aviation AuthOrity (12/14) 
cor-struc11on Committee Memorandums EDC-18a 

EXHIBIT "A" 

$13 111.00 l 
$0.00, 

$472.50, 

ITEM7 
2/23/2021 



February 4, 2021 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
5855 Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

Attention: 
Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email : 

Mr. Dan Carrington 
407-825-3463 
407-825-4050 
dcarrington@goaa.org 

lrerracan 

RE: Proposal for Asbestos Operations and Maintenance Program Update 
Orlando International Airport 
1 Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 
Orlando, Orange County, Florida 
Terracon Proposal No. PH1207679 

Dear Mr. Carrington: 

In accordance with your request, Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to present for 
your review and consideration our proposal to conduct an Asbestos Operations and 
Maintenance Program Update for the west portion of the Landside Terminal and Airsides 1 and 
3 at the Orlando International Airport (OIA), located at 1 Jeff Fuqua Boulevard , Orlando, Florida. 
Pursuant to your directive, RL Reed & Associates, Inc. (RL Reed) has been selected to perform 
periodic surveillance, supplemental sampling, project monitoring services, operations and 
maintenance manual update, and awareness training, respectively, in accordance with 
discussions and on-site meetings held with the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority's (GOAA). 

Accordingly, RL Reed will provide the below generally outlined scope of service. 

Scope of Services 

Task 1 - Periodic Surveillance 
A walkthrough will be conducted to verify the existence and condition of reported asbestos 
containing materials (ACM) every six months. During the site visit, any deviations from the 
existing records, such as listed materials which are no longer present, will be noted . 

Task 2 - Supplemental Sampling 
Any suspect ACM identified during the periodic surveillance that was not listed in the existing 
records will be sampled. Each of these materials requires a minimum of three to seven samples 
be collected depending on the type material and the quantity present. Homogeneous areas 
(HAs) will be identified along with the friability of the material and location on a chain -of-custody 
form and the samples will be transported to a NVLAP accredited laboratory for bulk sample 

Terracon Consultan ts, Inc . 1675 Lee Rd . Winter Park, Florida 32801 

P (407] 740-61 10 F (407] 740-611 2 terracon .com 

Environmental (il Facilities &I Geotechnical mi Materials 



Proposal for Asbestos Operations & Maintenance Program Update 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority • Orlando, FL 
February 4, 2021 • Terracon Proposal No. PH1207679 

lrerracan 

analysis. Samples will be analyzed for the presence of asbestos fibers using Polarized Light 
Microscopy (PLM) in accordance with EPA Method 600/R-93/116. 

Task 3 - Operations and Maintenance Manual Update 
The existing O&M Program and Procedural Manual will be updated to reflect the results of the 
site verification and any supplemental sampling. Any area that cannot be accessed will be 
specifically omitted and noted in the final update. RL Reed will also assist GOAA by providing 
annual notifications to tenants, custodial and employees regarding asbestos containing 
materials. 

Task 4 -Awareness Training 
This type of training is general in nature and supplies the employee with an overview of the total 
asbestos program. Topics to be covered at the awareness training seminar shall include the 
two-hour AHERA criteria at 40 CFR 763. However, additional topics specific to the O&M 
Program shall be addressed and sufficient time allocated for discussion . The training will be for 
all maintenance and custodial personnel working in areas where they may potentially contact 
ACM and will detail a sufficient amount of information so that these employees will be aware of 
all pertinent aspects associated with asbestos exposure. 

Terracon proposes to conduct the services described for a not to exceed fee of $13,589.50, 
consisting of $13,117.00 in Professional Service Fees and $472.50 in Reimbursable Expenses . 
A breakdown of these costs and a summary of the DBE participation is presented in 
Attachment A and Attachment B, respectively. 

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal. If you should have any questions 
concerning this proposal , please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

Lydia Wing 
Project Geologist 

/ 

Res po nsiv e • Res ource fu l • Re li ab le 

Mark W. Mulligan, P.G. 
Environmental Department Manager 

2 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement 

price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 

costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. 

For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing 

or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. 

Consultant __ T_e_r~ra_c~o~n~C_o~n_s~u~lt=a~n~ts'"'1_ln'"'"c""'. __ 

Print Name: __ ~M.c.=a.:..:rk-'-'-'-M'"'u"'"ll""'ig:,.;:a::..:.n-'-------

Date: February 15. 2021 



ATTACHMENT A 



I 
I. 

11. 

ATTACHMENT A - ESTIMATED COSTS 
ASBESTOS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM UPDATE 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
1 JEFF FUQUA BOULEVARD, ORLANDO, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TERRACON PROPOSAL NO. PH1207679 
February 4, 2021 

DESCRIPTION IOTY. RATE I UNIT 

RL REED & ASSOCIATES, INC.* 
TASK 1 - Periodic Surveillance 
a. Project Professional 20 $ 103.00 Per Hour 

b. Licensed Asbestos Consultant 2 $ 125.00 Per Hour 

Task Subtotal 

TASK 2 - Supplemental Sampling 
a. Project Professional 10 $ 103.00 Per Hour 

b. Licensed Asbestos Consultant 3 $ 125.00 Per Hour 
C. Field Tech 0 $ 47.00 Per Hour 

d. Admin Support 0 $ 36.00 Per Hour 
e Sample Analysis - PLM** 30 $ 15.75 Per Sample 

Task Subtotal 

TASK 3 - O&M Manual Update 
a Project Professional 30 $ 103.00 Per Hour 
b CAD Tech 40 $ 47.00 Per Hour 

Task Subtotal 

TASK 4 - Awareness Training 
a. Project Professional 10 $ 103.0D Per Hour 

Task Subtotal 
Subtotal RL Reed Costs 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - TERRACON 
a Senior Engineer 4 $ 143.00 Per Hour 
b. QC Reviewer 4 s 192.00 Per Hour 
C. Senior Project Manager 10 s 169.00 Per Hour 
d. Ctencal 6 $ 62.00 Per Hour 

Subtotal Terracon Costs 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS 

Professional Service Fees 
Reimburseable Expenses 

"• -.=· .. M 

AMOUNT 

$ 2,060.00 
$ 250.00 

$ 2,310.00 

$ 1,030.00 
$ 375.00 
$ -
$ -

$ 472.50 

$ 1,877.50 

$ 3,090.00 
$ 1,880.00 
$ 4,970.00 

$ 1,030.00 
$ 1,030.00 
$ 10,187.50 

s 572.00 
$ 768.00 

1,690.00 
372.00 

$ 3,402.00 

$ 13,589.50 

$ 13,117 00 
$ 472.50 
$ 13.589 50 

PSF I 

$ 2,060.00 
$ 250.00 

$ 1,030.00 
$ 375.00 
$ -
$ -

$ 3,090.00 
$ 1,880.00 

$ 1,030 00 

$ 572.00 
s 768.00 
$ 1,690.00 
s 372.00 

$ 13,117.00 

RE 

$472.50 

$ 472.50 



ATTACHMENT B 



ATTACHMENT B - DBE PARTICIPATION SCHEDULE 

ASBESTOS OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM UPDATE 
ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
1 JEFF FUQUA BOULEVARD, ORLANDO, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
TERRACON PROPOSAL NO. PH1207679 
FEBRUARY 4, 2021 

Proposed 
Name of Subconsultant Address Scope of FEE 

Services 

RL Reed & Associates, Inc. Orlando, Florida 
Asbestos 

$10,187.50 
O&M 

Total Proposed Participation S10, 187.50 

N \Proposal DocumenlslcJ20\PH120/6r9\PH1207'379. Asbeslos O&M Program_2-4-2021 

Proposed 
Participation 

75.0% 

75.0% 



': rL reeo 
October 7, 2020 

Ms. Lydia Wing 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
1675 Lee Road 
Winter Park, Florida 32789 

Dear Ms. Wing: 

RE: Asbestos Operations and Maintenance Program Update 
Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 
Orlando, Florida 32827 
Proposal No.: 20021 

This proposal is in response to a request from Dan Carrington of the Greater Orlando Aviation 
Authority (GOAA) requesting an Asbestos Operations and Maintenance Program Update for the 
west portion of the Landside Terminal and Airsides 1 and 3 of Orlando International Airport 
located in Orlando, Florida. RL Reed & Associates, Inc. (RLR) proposes to provide the services 
requested as described below. Since these are commercial buildings the work will fall under the 
EPA and OSHA guidelines and regulations for commercial facilities. 

Scope of Services 

Task 1 - Periodic Surveillance 
A walkthrough will be conducted to verify the existence and condition of reported asbestos 
containing materials (ACM) every six months. During the site visit, any deviations from the 
existing records, such as listed materials which are no longer present, will be noted. 

Task 2 - Supplemental Sampling 
Any suspect ACM identified during the periodic surveillance that was not listed in the existing 
records will be sampled. Each of these materials requires a minimum of three to seven samples 
be collected depending on the type material and the quantity present. Homogeneous areas 
(HAs) will be identified along with the friability of the material and location on a chain-of-custody 
form and the samples will be transported to a NVLAP accredited laboratory for bulk sample 
analysis. Samples will be analyzed for the presence of asbestos fibers using Polarized Light 
Microscopy (PLM) in accordance with EPA Method 600/R-93/116. 

Task 3 - Operations and Maintenance Manual Update 
The existing O&M Program and Procedural Manual will be updated to reflect the results of the 
site verification and any supplemental sampling. Any area that cannot be accessed will be 
specifically omitted and noted in the final update. RLR will also assist GOAA by providing 
annual notifications to tenants, custodial and employees regarding asbestos containing 
materials . 

8901 Valencia Gardens Dr., Orlando , FL 32825 Phone: 321-303-9033 Fax: 407-382-6231 

FL. Licensed Asbestos Business ZA323 



Ms. Lydia Wing 
October 7, 2020 
Page 2 

Task 4 -Awareness Training 
This type of training is general in nature and supplies the employee with an overview of the total 
asbestos program. Topics to be covered at the awareness training seminar shall include the two 
hour AH ERA criteria at 40 CFR 763. However, additional topics specific to the O&M Program shall 
be addressed and sufficient time allocated for discussion. 
The training will be for all maintenance and custodial personnel working in areas where they may 
potentially contact ACM and will detail a sufficient amount of information so that these employees 
will be aware of all pertinent aspects associated with asbestos exposure. 

Cost 

Task 1 Periodic Surveillance 
Task 2 Supplemental Sampling time and analysis 
Task 3 O&M Manual Update and Notifications 
Task 4 Awareness Training (2 sessions) 

Not to exceed 
Not to exceed 
t a111p Sam Not 
Lump Sum No t 

$2 ,310 
$1 ,877 .50 

To Exceed $4,970.00 
To Ex ceed .U.030 

$10,187.50 

Attached is a copy of Table C5 with a breakdown of not to exceed reimbursable fees . If you 
require further information please call me at (321) 303-9033. 

Sincerely, 
RL Reed & Associates, Inc. 

Rebecca L. Reed , MRSA 755 
President 

Attachment 



Position; 

Ra1c (S/Hour): 

PERIODIC SURVELIANCE 

Review ot Record Or3wings t. Documents 

Verlfbtion of Existing Conditions 

Sub-Total Periodic Survcllance 

SUPPLEMENTAL SAMPLING (TIME AND ANALYIS) 

Review of Record Oraw,ngs a. Documents 

Sito visit and Sample C<>llectlon 

Report Preparaoon 

Latx>ralOry Analysis 

Sub-Total Supplemental sampllng 

oaM Manual Update 

Develop Drawings 

CompUo reports 

Sub-Total O&M Manual Update 

Awareness Training 

OevelOp Trarl lng Materials 

Training cbsses ~ { - _1 

Sub-Total Awareness T roln\nQ 

(Prime Consullan1 Name) 

EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANTS COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5 

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES 

PROJECT LICENSEO ASBESTO5 FIELD ADMltl CADD 

PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT TECH SUPPORT TECHNICIAN 

S103 $125 $41 $36.00 $-17.00 

labor hours Cost labor hours Cost labor hours Cost labor hours Cost labor hours Cost 

4 S412 2 S250 50 so so 
16 S1.648 so so so so 
20 $2.080 2 S250 0 so 0 so 0 $0 

0 so 3 5375 so so so 
5 S515 so so so so 
5 S515 so so so so 

50 so 50 so 50 

10 S1 ,0J0 J $375 0 so 0 so 0 so 

20 S2.060 so so so 40 $1000.D 

10 S1,030 so so so so 
30 $3,090 0 $0 0 10 0 so 4 0 $18B0.00 

4 S412 so so so 50 
6 S618 so so so so 

10 $1,030 0 so 0 so 0 so 0 $0 

\ MPLE ANALYSIS 

(PLM) 

I S15.75 

~ ch Cost labor hours 

I 
I so 6 

\ so 16 

I 0 $0 22 

\ 
I so 3 

\ so 5 

I so 5 

~ s.<n.oo 30 

JC kn.so 43 

I so 60 

\ so 10 

o I so 10 

I 
I so 4 
I so 6 

0 I so 10 

See Table C-6 attached 

Table C - 5 

TOTAL 

Avg. Hourly 

Cost Rate 

S662 S110 
S1.648 S 103 

S2.J10 $105 

S375 S125 
S515 S103 
S515 S103 

S4n.50 S1 6 

S1977.SO 144 

Sl!M0.00 S66 
St,030 S103 

$,1870.00 I 171 

$412 5 103 
S618 S103 

$1,030 $103 

January 2002 



PttalUon. 

Fla,. {$1H0<1r). 

,u, .... ,.,,.,, TO CA~~- sg, Cr-cc: 

NOTES: 

EXHIBIT A-CONSULTANTS COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5 

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES 

PROJl:CT LICEN3EO ASBE!TO! FlB.C ,t,DMIII CADD 

PROFESSIONAL CON9ULTANT TECH SUPPORT TECHNICIAN 

$103 $126 '47 fae.76 '47.28 
laborhoura Cool laborhou,. Cott -hoUrt Caat labGr hours Coat labath°"'ra c-

so so $0 $0 so 
$0 $0 SD l5II so 
$0 $0 $0 so $0 

so so SD l5II so 
$0 $0 s so so 
$IJ $0 I $0 $0 

$0 $0 SC $0 $0 

so $() I so $0 
$0 so I so $0 

0 so 0 so 0 so 0 $0 0 so 

so so SC $0 $0 
$0 so $0 $0 $0 

so so $0 $0 so 
so so $0 so $0 

so $0 so $0 $0 

so so $0 so so 
$0 so so so so 
so so I( so so 
so $0 so so $0 

$0 so $0 $0 so 
$0 so SC $0 $0 
$0 $( so so $( 

$0 $0 so so $( 

0 $0 D so 0 so 0 so 0 N 

SC) $0 $0 so $0 

so SC) $0 so so 
$0 so so so $0 

so so so so so 
0 Ill 0 so 0 $0 0 so 0 SI 

70 17,210 a ,m 0 $0 0 so 40 S1NlDO 

1. A separate spreadsheet is rHquired for each consultanl/subconsultant mh any portion of H's sa,vices to be compensated on a not to axceed relmbursabla basis. 
2 Each spreadsheet to be customized to accurately indicate the adual servioes to be provided ror each phase of the Project. 

(PrirT16 Consultant Name) Table C- 5 

SAMPl.e ANALYSIS TOTAL 

{PLM) 

$18.76 Awg. Hour,y 
Eaol! COit laborhou,. Coot R""' 

SI 0 so #DIV/DI 

$0 a so MDIV/DJ 

$0 0 $0 MDIV/DJ 

so 0 so #DIV/tJI 

so 0 so ,OIVIOJ 

so 0 so iJOIV/01 
$0 0 so #DIV/01 

$0 0 $0 #DIVIO! 
$0 0 $0 :JDJV/01 

0 I( 0 $0 lllf\llOJ 

SC 0 so #OIV/01 
$0 0 so #OIV/01 
so 0 so #OIV/0! 

$0 0 so #OJV/01 
$0 0 so #DIV/0 1 

so 0 so #OtV/01 
$0 0 so #01\'/DI 
so 0 so #DIV/0! 

SC 0 $0 #OJV/01 

SC a so #011'101 

SC 0 so ,fDtV/Ol 
$( 0 so #ClV/01 
$( 0 so #WIil' 

0 so 0 so IOI-

$( 0 so #OIV/01 

$( 0 $0 •OIVID! 

so 0 so #QIV,t)J 
$( 0 so #OIV/0! 

0 so 0 so «llVIO! 

w -··- 115 - ilil715.0D $TO 

January 2002 



EXHIBIT A- CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-6 

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Sample Analysis (PLM) 
Qty Expense NTE Expense 

30 $ 15.75 $ 472.50 

A complete breakdown of estimated reimbursable expenses, if any, which will be compensated on a not to exceed reimbursable basis, shall 
be included in this section. The Consultant may use any fonnat for this breakdown, provided that it clearly defines the basis for the not to 
exceed amount. A breakdown of each subconsultant's expenses is also required. 

(Prime Consultant Name) TableC-6 January 2010 



- -- ---=-----

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850 -8 Ca rgo Road 
Orl ando. Flor ida 32827-4399 

From: George I. Morning, Director of Small Business Development 

Date: February 23. 2021 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Environmental Engineering Services 
Agreement with Terracon Consultants . Inc. to Conduct an FY21 Asbestos Operation and 
Maintenance Program Update at Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBEILDB/VBE speci fi cations and 
determined that Terracon Consultants. Inc. proposes 75% MWBE participation on this Addendum. 

Our ana lysis indicates that Terracon Consultants , Inc. is el igible for award of the subject Addendum. 



MWBE UTILIZATIQN FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY F(!NDED PROJECTS 
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM 

This f,:. .. m -.~oulrl hf' l.!SeCJ \_9 report (onstryc:t1on ana EnglnE.-ering /Professional Services ae11v1t1e:; 

NJrn1..~ of Airport Or1c1r,do lnterniltlOJ\,,11 Air.eort 

J\ddress. One Jeff Fugua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827 

Telep hone No (407) 825-7110 

P10.1ect Name & \luMber: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing ErwironmentaJ Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. to Conduct an FY21 Asbesto'li 

Operation and Maintenance Program Update at Orlando International Airport 

1. Construction Information; 

Addendum Amount: 

2 MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 

;\:1:111 Pc.1c:~1r AmPrH •. dfl .A.ct'..:al A.e.sul: 
-------,\ctval ~e,ul: A:,.1,J11 ~L.bcon1incnt Arncr,c,"!11 

l1l..!ck Arnern:.J11 

L,1Jcr1\.,J:1 Ft•maie ,'\rnc-nci\r. 

-i1">oan r Amt'rican 

t\:.at1ve A.rnenc(lr 

0'!.her 

Total MWBE Participation 

3.a. Prime Contractor Information; 

_______ r\ctual ~esult 

Actual ~e~ult 
-------Actual Result 

Actual Re~ult -------
J\C"tual He..,ult 

----Actual Result 

Na1.,..e _________________________ _ 
AddrP'j~- _________________________ _ 

(1ty, ~tJte, Ip: _________________________ _ 

1 !."'le-phnnfl. _________________________ _ 

3.b. Name and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 

Nd:llt-' --------------------------Add1eSS _________________________ _ 

C 1y, Statt:, 210 _________________________ _ 

releµt1un~ _________________________ _ 

3.c. "Identity: 

Work ltem(sj: 
Amount of Subcontract 
Percent of Prime Contract (%J: 

4. Engineering/Professional Services Information: 

Addendum Amount: $13,589.50 

5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 
A~l.Jfl P<:H.llil Arn~r1lim 

A~.ian ~ubco~tment Amcncil~ 

Black American 

_______ A:.tuul R.t:":,ul! 

_______ A::lu31 ~t:~ult 

Actual .\esult -------
CaJcasta~ Fernale American 
Hispanic Amer::an 

10,lb?.;o Actual Result 

Na1ive Amer1cdn 

_______ Actual Result 

Actual Result -------
Other ACtJal Res.It -------
Total MWBE Participation ~ Actual Result 

6.b. Engineering/ Professional Service Firm Information: 

~ame: Terracon Consultants. Inc. 
Addre!.-'>. 1675 Lee Road 

c,ty, ~tilte, Z,p: Winter Park, FL 32789 
Telephone: 1407} 740-6110 

6.b. Name and Address of MWBE Subconsaltant 

Name. RL Reed & Associates, Inc. 
Address, 3901 Valencia Gardens Dri'" 

C,tv, State, Zip: Oriando, fl 32825-6436 

Telephone: 321·303-9033 
6.,. •identity: C:aucas1an Female American 

Work ltem(s): Asbestos O&,v. 

Amount of Subcontract 

Percent of Prime Contract(%): 

$10, 1$7.50 

75 0%: 

J certify that the ,nformation included on this form and its attachment is correct 
'>ijnarcre Ecte/Js Mo/ma ____ Date· __ 02/23/21 

for George L Morning, Director of Small (lusme::i~ Dev~lopment 

J 

7S.07~ 

75.0% 

• In llcrn:. 3.c. and ti.c.. abo've ip4!Cttv the 1dent1ty of MWB( Subcantractor~ ,1nd E/PS Firms (e.g. Slack American, Hl5pani, Amerkan, A~lan Subcontinent A.merlc.an, A~an Pacific Amt.nc.an, Caucasian Female American, 11,ltnie Ameri(an & Otht:.'r) 



Minutes of the Construction Committee Meeting , February 23 , 202 1 
Page 10 of 33 

.-2:n~'./-:ll 1._ n ~·r-)j-:::..:r , 
fun :!i ng tr ::. n! , ... opii:ol 

.:,m ..,,1 1nr:. :, f ,) ;_ I 
~: -. ;: . :? J 

E:-:;·~n :i i r: i 1 !:"1.::.3 E\11! :is . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE CONTINUING ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 
CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MSE GROUP, LLC TO PROVIDE FY 2021 ON-CALL BASELINE 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT INVESTIGATIONS (BEII) , AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

t· lr . -=::1rri. :1gc :;n := r~.s~ n r:~:I t h ~ -3r:ca -:- :l-=:I rn ern·.J r.:1n -:lum , :l-:tt-e,:! Fe bt:-u•:-1r·,- .23 , ~1).21 , 
:11 :n y 1.•1irh ~ ~-r .J p 03 ql frJHt f1!5E Cir,J1 1p , LL - , J :::t-2 :! ._r ~ n ::1r/ ~ ~ ·1.2 L . 

Th -::: OEf i..:t= :.t S m-:i ll 8u 3in~s.s L•~·1-2l:J pm,::; n r_ L:is r::,_; i-2 1.,1,2::I tht:: 1:1u~lii i ..::1ti:. n.3 ::, ( th~ 
.3 1Jb js•.:i: :·:. :·11.:r:1 ::t 13 !,.!~·,iBE. /L[1b/~/8E .:Sp-2~ifi :~::.:. ns :1n•:I :l -2:r: -::rmi.r-1-2,.:l t ho r: t"!~E 1Jr-J1 q:. , LLC 

pr .:i p c. st'~ l-f i,•,/5E -:':£1:i ;_ LDB f=,'S. rr:. i -: ip-3::i.Jn .:i n .:hi.3 A:ii:1€:njurn . 

r-c t::·ii :-,13 /·=~1:..~. 
1.-1-Ju l:l ::--.:: 5uf.Ei::ienr:. r:!Jr -. 1,1 ,,J h che fis -:,, l . •..::. :-. r 

! - ... - • >Ir . Carringt-.:- 11 

ll p :;n m:,c i cn ~ [ ~-! r- . ....... .:::llun,, .se ,.::)n:i '-/ t•l s . :3h-:1Lm~n , ·.1•'J t-:; ::~rrit:= J r:.:, -=zppr •.Yi ":: -:1n .~.d •:l tn-:lum 
t) r..h -= --··.) ntin1Jing En ·1ir•Jnm-::: n t:1l Engin-2c:ri r1g -:Jn5 u lca n r:. St:r- ·_;i ..: :s Kqr-2crnt:::ni: ~-,ir:h r-!SE 
c:1.Ju _, L11• • t::.. pr:i·11_::t-= t·t ~iJLl On - Cs.li 2-:ts -=:l i n-= En~,i t .J nmen_":ti Imp -,:c ln ·;-;::.3r:iga.i J n s 
r BETl 1 1 f .:, r t:ht t.1t.':l.! :un011 nc :,f $:11J , 01)0 . u 1) , in:luLling t:. he rhJt - r. J - -: :-: . .::~-::d t-.::e ari1<.:iunt: 
J f :~ _}i"'1, t_11)0 . il!J :inj the n -..) r: - r:0 - r:: :-:-.::-=1;:;d ~:-:pt:ns':::' -::rn,JI1nc o f $ .20 , 111)Cl . •IO ~-;it:h fun-ling fc)m 

Op~r~ti ~ns ~nj Maint~n ~n ~~ Funds . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE CONTINUING ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC . TO CONDUCT AN FY 2021 ASBESTOS 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM UPDATE, AT THE ORL.lillDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 
7 Mr . C' c1rri.ngt: J n 

t:i pr·::ip03 1 
preeseni:..,;-:I t he ;itta ,:;h -.:,j memor :rnd u m, :lat-=c,:l f~i)r u ar~· 
cc .:i111 Terro..::on C:,::, nsu lt:;;n:::s , In : ., :lac.e-:1 f-;: 1:•ruar/ -! , 

23 , .:: 021 , 
,.-01 1 . 

Th-: OfE i~e ·) f Small ausines.:- De,;e l o pmen t h:is r.;:vi.,;•,,ed the qu:1 lifi ,: :1ri ,n s :i f i: h -:: 
j e;:.~r~ i ne-:1 chac Tecr acan s ubj -2: ,:::: ,:::,ntr:t,::t ' s Mir-!BE ILDE/VBE spc,::ifi :: 3ti v ns >:ind 

C:, n.sul :-:1nr_ .3 , in,: . pr J p ·.J S-2:.5 --; :::. :in cl,i.3 A,j ,:le , j um . 

::ha ir:na 11 P~cterson ~s~:e :I it t i3 i.3 E·J r :3. pr:. 1Jr'C 3;:: t .0 _: h e,:k 9 •::. int3 . 
sns 1:1er~ :l ·/cs , :is ·.•1 ~1 ~.3 ::.n ~' .:; cn~r sme ll pL V j':: ,_: -: -::b-ti::: m~nt . 

IJpon m~ci,:,n ) f t·i.3 . .3n"lrma n , 5-=c>Jn:I 
r::. ::.h-= ::intinuinq En ·1i r ,:,nrn-2nt. -:il 

b/ Hr . Hln1 , '.1 :.,te :a14 rii: .:! _:· =ippL :. ·..--=: ~n P•.:id-2n :lt1m 

Er1gi~~~ring s~~~;i~03 Ay1eerner1~ ~,ich T~cr91:on 
~) n.:51Jlt"1 t!i":S , [n1~ . r:~ ... ~.::,n ,:iu:t -:.1 11 t ·r" L'121 .~s ::. -::st ,Js Op t:L·,:1 ti 0n -5n•:l M.:1in 1 -:::n _ n:0 !?~-)gr-:im 
fl!_.:-,:lat-:: , [ o r r:.!1-=: r::..:>c:xl sm,Junc :,f .31·1 , :i~:1. :,n , in ,:l1 1d i n•-:1 th-2 n -Jt - ::.•:, - -=::-:.::-=:-:::::i c-:: .::mcunr: 
.)[ 31 ~, ll ' . 1.1.J snd i:h-:: n1t - r:.J - -=:-:-::-2 -::: ,:i -2:-: ~nae -3maunt vf $-11.~ . :,J \•1i:h funiing Er _,m 
Op -=:~ s.t ions :i n :! i'-l c1nr:.:2n3.n,:--:: t"11n:l s . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO. 29 TO THE CONTINUING 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. TO 
CONDUCT ADDITIONAL FY 2021 TANK ABANDONMENT AND CLOSURE ASSESSMENT FOR THE USED OIL 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) AT THE GOAA MOTOR POOL , AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT . 

[,Ir . ·1rrin~1r ~n 

..)mr::l l 
:. rJ . - ( :i :-: I -= 

p(-: sr::nr_-;: :I i:.h~ 
ft :,n, Te:rt ~ _::,n 

=:r:r.-:r.:h-::-:! m€:rn0 :·-::n:lum , :lat-:=~i F-=::tr1t~r~· 2~ , I,.' l ' 

:: , .. s.:.. :1-::~::; 

i-F1i8E l L[ 2, 

.....:,r;311lr:in;:3 , i n .: . , ·\-3. r-..=.-1 F-=::cr1~r-.:· .2 1 _ 1J:...L . 

:..~
11'7: l .... ~:: r· .-;; ~1-_ i. 3:3 r~ ·.- i~ 1.•1~ J 

'':'::: ==i=--== ·!f i--:i i- 1·1r:s .:.ir;J 

r: h-:: .p.1 :1 l i f i : =i: 1-:.i ( s ~ n.:.:. 
J-::: ·:-::!'.. 1'.1ir!~ I · !t'.".: :-: T --=1 r=:: -- r. 

_.[·1.::;.1_ :..:.:1 . -:.~ , [n:.: . r ·l-• ~:1_,3-===· ~_I ~-- !VJ2E !-;: ri:.i"'i !:::r1 . .f 1 . [ 1 i: 11i.j t -.r rl-=!i.lH1-:=nr: - ,L_J:! i::-rt•..i' ! ffl [1 : . • 

~:I • 

v 



- -- -~-

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando Interna t ional Ai rport 

5850-B Ca rgo Road 
Orlando, Florid a 32827-4399 

From: George I. Morning , Director of Small Business Development 

Date: May 25 , 2021 

Re : Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 32 to the Environmental Engineering 
Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants Inc ., for a No Cost Reallocation to FY21 Asbestos 
Operation and Maintenance Program Update at Orlando International Airport. 

The proposed no-cost reallocation of $803 .25 from Not to Exceed Fees to Not to Exceed Expenses does 
not have any impact on the small business participation . 

Our analysis indicates that Terracon Consultants, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject Amendment. 



Minutes of the Construction Committee Meeting , May 25, 2 021 
Page 18 of 74 

Mr . Carrington replied yes , that there was an in-house database but that it was not 
sophisticated enough for all of the upcoming changes. 

Upon motion of Mr . Callum , second by Mr . Gi lliam, vote carried to approve an Addendum 
to the Continuing Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon 
Consultants , Inc . to provide Technical Support and Software Services for a Storage 
Tank Asset Management Program, for the total amount of $25 , 006 . 00 , including the not­
to - exceed fee amount of $5 , 006.00 , and the not-to - exceed expense amount of 
$20 , 000 . 00 , with funding from previous l y- approved Operation and Maintenance Funds. 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO . 21 TO THE CONTINUING 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR A 
NO COST REALLOCATION TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LIMITED SITE INVESTIGATION AT THE GOAA 
MOTOR POOL, AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 
19 . Mr . Carringt on presented the attached memorandum , dated May 25 , 202 1. 

The Office of Small Business Development has determined the proposed no - cost 
reallocation of $1 , 914 . 00 from Not to Exceed Expenses to Not to Exceed Fees does not 
have any impact on the small business participation . 

Ms . Sharman asked i f there are sufficien t expense funds remaining . 
answered yes . 

Mr . Carrington 

Upon motion of Mr . Gilliam, second by Mr. Callum, vote carried to approve an Amendment 
to Addendum No . 21 to the Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon 
Consultan ts Inc . for a No Cost Reallocation to Limited Site Investigation at the 
GOAA Motor Pool , for the total amount of $0 . 00 , including the not - to - exceed fee 
amount of $1 , 914.50 , and the deductive not-to-exceed expense amount of ($1 , 914 . 50) , 
with funding from previously- approved Capital Expenditure Funds . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO. 30 TO THE CONTINUING 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC . TO 
CONDUCT ADDITIONAL WELL ABANDONMENT ACTIVITIES AT THE FORMER TEST INJECTION WELLS 
LOCATED IN THE SOUTH TERMINAL COMPLEX AREA, AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 
20 . This Item was deferred . 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO . 32 TO THE CONTINUING 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC . FOR A 
NO COST REALLOCATION TO PERFORM ADDITIONAL FY 2021 ASBESTOS OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
PROGRAM UPDATE , AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 
21 . Mr . Carrington presented the attached memorandum , dated May 25 , 2021 . 

The Office of Small Business Development has determined that due to the proposed no ­
cost reallocation of $803.25 from Not to Exceed Fees to Not to Exceed Expenses does 
not have any impact on the small business participation . 

Chairman Patterson asked if this will bring this to a close for this fiscal year . 
Mr . Carrington answered yes , that it is an annual service and that this is to provide 
funds incase additional testing is required . 

Upon motion of Ms . Sharman , second by Mr . Hunt , vote carried to approve an Amendment 
to Addendum No . 32 to the Environmental Engineering Services Agreement with Terracon 
Consul tan ts Inc ., for a No Cost Reallocation to FY 2021 Asbestos Operation and 
Maintenance Program Update , for the total amount of $0 . 00 , including the deductive 
not-to-exceed fee amount of ($803.25) , and the not-to-exceed expense amount of 
$803 . 25, with funding from previously-approved Operation and Maintenance Funds . 


